

No. 15-497

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STACY FRY, ET VIR., AS NEXT FRIENDS OF MINOR E.F.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

TIMOTHY J. MULLINS  
KENNETH B. CHAPIE  
GIARMARCO, MULLINS &  
HORTON, P.C.  
101 W. Big Beaver Road,  
10th Floor  
Troy, MI 48084

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF  
MITCHELL P. REICH\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

\* Admitted only in New York;  
supervised by members of the  
firm.

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE IDEA REQUIRES ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION OF ANY CLAIM SEEKING RELIEF THAT IS IN SUBSTANCE AVAILABLE UNDER THE IDEA .....	18
A. Section 1415(l)'s Text And Purpose Establish That Plaintiffs Must Exhaust Claims Seeking Relief That Is In Substance Available Under the IDEA.....	18
1. Section 1415(l)'s text and this Court's precedents require an examination of the substance rather than the form of the prayer for relief.....	19
2. A formalistic construction of section 1415(l) would undermine the statute's purpose .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
3. Every circuit that has interpreted section 1415( <i>l</i> ) has concluded that the form of relief a plaintiff seeks is immaterial, and Congress has acquiesced in that interpretation.....	28
B. Petitioners’ And The Government’s Formalistic Reading Of Section 1415( <i>l</i> ) Is Unsupported By Text, Precedent, Or Purpose .....	31
1. Requests for damages are not categorically exempt from section 1415( <i>l</i> )’s exhaustion requirement.....	32
2. Plaintiffs must exhaust claims seeking relief available under the IDEA even if they do not allege that the challenged conduct violated the IDEA.....	38
3. Petitioners’ arguments from legislative history and policy are unpersuasive and irrelevant.....	40
II. PETITIONERS WERE REQUIRED TO EXHAUST THEIR CLAIMS .....	43
A. Petitioners’ Complaint Seeks Monetary Relief Available Under The IDEA.....	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Petitioners' Complaint Effectively Seeks A Judgment Declaring E.F.'s IEP Invalid And Requiring That It Be Modified .....	49
C. Petitioners Complaint Seeks Any Relief The Court Deems Appropriate.....	52
III. PETITIONERS WAIVED ANY EXCEPTION TO EXHAUSTION.....	53
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	24
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	54
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Babicz v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty.</i> , 135 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>B.D. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 817 F.3d 792 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	45
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	6, 29, 48
<i>Beth V. ex rel. Yvonne V. v. Carroll</i> , 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	27, 41
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	19, 37
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boxer X v. Donald</i> , 169 F. App'x 555 (11th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Bucks Cty. Dep't of Mental Health / Mental Retardation v. Pennsylvania</i> , 379 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	23
<i>Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	29, 30, 50
<i>Charlie F. v. Bd. of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist. 68</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996).....	29, 31, 47, 52
<i>CTL ex rel. Trebatoski v. Ashland Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26, 45
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	21, 22, 24, 33
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	55
<i>Ellenberg v. N.M. Military Inst.</i> , 478 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	35
<i>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Phil.</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>F.H. ex rel. Hall v. Memphis City Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	6
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Foster v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , 611 F. App'x 874 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	31
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	23
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964).....	56
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	23
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	4, 49, 50, 53, 54
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enft.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	31
<i>J.B. v. Avilla R-XIII Sch. Dist.</i> , 721 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2013).....	29, 45
<i>Jerron West, Inc. v. State of Cal. State Bd.</i> <i>of Equalization</i> , 129 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	23
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997).....	23
<i>Matthews v. Cordeiro</i> , 256 F. App'x 373 (1st Cir. 2007).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	55, 56
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	56
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20
<i>Mont. Nat’l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone Cty.</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928).....	57
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	20, 21, 33, 34
<i>M.P. ex rel. K. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 721</i> , 326 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>N.B. ex rel. D.G. v. Alachua Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Wis. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 182 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Phillips v. Girdich</i> , 408 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7, 29, 57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	6, 17, 46, 48
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	4
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 v. Keystone Heating &amp; Air Conditioning</i> , 934 F.2d 35 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Streck v. Bd. of Educ. of E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 408 F. App’x 411 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6, 32, 47
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	55
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) .....	34
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	23
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq</i> .....	15, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 702(a).....	21, 22, 32, 35
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	3
Employee Retirement Income Security Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	20, 35
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act	
of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796.....	3, 8
§ 2, 100 Stat. 796 .....	8, 9
§ 3, 100 Stat. 797 .....	8, 9, 10
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	4, 47
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(B)(i) .....	47
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) .....	10, 38, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29).....	5, 47
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) .....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(B)(ii).....	6, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(A).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	50
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II).....	4, 14, 49
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f).....	54
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i) .....	5, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii).....	5, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E).....	6, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i) .....	49
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g) .....	6, 54
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i) .....	42
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Individuals with Disabilities Education</b>	
Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No.	
108-446, § 101, 118 Stat. 2647.....	31
<b>Prison Litigation Reform Act,</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	24, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	36
<b>Rehabilitation Act of 1973,</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Tax Injunction Act,	
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1500.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	8, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws:	
Section 380.1561(3)(a).....	45
Section 380.1561(3)(f).....	45
Section 380.1561(4) .....	45
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	21
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3) .....	34, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) .....	17, 33, 52
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 300.34(a).....	47, 48
Section 300.34(c)(6)(ii)(B) .....	47
Section 300.34(c)(10)(v).....	48
Section 300.34(c)(14).....	47
Section 300.39(b)(4).....	47
Section 300.148(c) .....	19
Section 300.515(a).....	42
Section 300.515(b).....	42
71 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 14, 2006):	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
p. 46,540 .....	45
p. 46,594 .....	45
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
131 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 30, 1985):	
p. S10,397 .....	9
pp. S10,398-400 .....	8
p. S10,400 .....	9, 25
pp. S10,400-01 .....	10, 26
p. S10,401 .....	9
p. S10,465 .....	9
132 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H4529 (daily ed. July 16, 1986) .....	10
p. H4845 (daily ed. July 24, 1986) .....	10
p. S9277 (daily ed. July 17, 1986) .....	8
<i>Handicapped Children's Protection Act:</i>	
<i>Hearing on H.R. 1523 Before the</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on the Select Educ. of the H.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Educ. &amp; Labor, 99th Cong.</i>	
(1985) .....	41
<i>Handicapped Children's Protection Act of</i>	
<i>1985: Hearing on S. 415 Before the</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Resources,</i>	
99th Cong. (1985) .....	8, 24, 53
H. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985) .....	25, 55
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
5C Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1990).....	44, 52
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	2, 19
Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Special Education: Improved Performance Measures Could Enhance Oversight of Dispute Resolution</i> (Aug. 2014) .....	43
Perry A. Zirkel, <i>The Remedial Authority of Hearing and Review Officers under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: An Update</i> , 31 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Jud. 1 (2011).....	6, 37, 49, 50
